
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Terry (Chair) 
Councillors Brock, Ennis, Mitchell and 
Mpofu-Coles 

 Our Ref:  
Your Ref:  
 
Direct:  0118 937 2332 
e-mail: 
richard.woodford@reading.gov.uk 
 
8 November 2023 

 
Your contact is: Richard Woodford - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
A meeting of the Personnel Committee will be held on Thursday, 16 November 2023 at 6.30 pm 
in Committee Room 1, Cvic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

 3 - 4 
 
3. MINUTES OF APPOINTMENT COMMITTEES 
 

 5 - 12 
 
4. PROCEEDINGS OF LOCAL JOINT FORUM 
 

 13 - 14 
 
5. GENDER AND ETHNICITY PAY GAP REPORTS FOR 2023 

AND WORKFORCE PROFILE REPORT FOR 2022-23 
 

 15 - 58 

 
6. RBC INCLUSION AND DIVERSITY STRATEGY AND PLAN 
 

 59 - 82 
 
7. RBC STAFF SURVEY AND ACTION PLAN 
 

 83 - 94 
 
8. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 
 

 95 - 180 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  



 
At this point, the following motion will be moved by the Chair: 

“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following item on the 
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) of that Act” 
 

  

 
10. REDUNDANCY AND SPECIAL SEVERANCE PAYMENT 

COSTS - 1 OCTOBER 2022 TO 31 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 181 - 184 

 
 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 13 JULY 2023 

 

Present: Councillor Terry (Chair); 
Councillors Brock. Ennis, Mpofu-Coles and R Singh (Substitute 
for Councillor Mitchell). 

Also Present: Kathryn Cook and Teresa Kaine. 
Kieran Magee. 

Apologies: Councillor Mitchell. 

1. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

2. PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM 

The Chief Executive submitted the proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting held on 
15 June 2023. 

3. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 

The Committee considered a report presenting two Employment Policies which had been 
reviewed jointly and agreed with the Joint Trade Unions.  The following documents were 
attached to the report: 

Appendix A Domestic Violence Policy 
Appendix B Employment Break Policy 
Appendix C Smoking at Work Policy 
Appendix D Flexible Workstyles Framework 
Appendix E Equality Impact Assessment 

The report explained that the Domestic Violence Policy was a new policy that had been 
developed as part of the Council's commitment to support its workforce's health and 
wellbeing at work.  The Employment Break Policy was also new, and had been developed 
to provide the basis for a clear understanding of the Employment Break Scheme for the 
benefit of both the organisation and the employee who wished to have a planned and agreed 
break from the workplace.  The new Smoking at Work Policy conformed to the requirements 
of smoke-free legislation.  The Flexible Workstyles Policy had originally been drafted in 
2021, but the agile working principles had now been updated to reflect the aim of the 
Council’s approach to Flexible Working. 

The report explained that all employment policies had now been reviewed by the HR and 
Organisational Development team, following consultation and negotiation with the Joint 
Trade Unions.  A communications plan was in place to communicate the revised policies to 
managers and employees. 

Resolved: That the following revised HR policies, as set out in in Appendices A,B, 
C and D to the report, be approved: 

• Domestic Violence Policy; 
• Employment Break Policy; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 13 JULY 2023 

 

• Smoking at Work Policy; 
• Flexible Workstyles Framework. 

4. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION STRATEGY AND THE WHOLE 
COUNCIL ENGAGEMENT EXERCISE 

The Committee considered a report which explained how the Council's Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion (EDI) strategy and plan would be developed. The Council would be using a 
whole council engagement exercise to inform both the strategy and the plan.  The strategy 
and plan would be drafted by September 2023 for submission to Personnel Committee for 
agreement on 16 November 2023. 

The report explained that, further to a motion agreed at Council on 20 October 2020, (Minute 
7 refers) attached to the report at Appendix 1, the Council had been working to develop a 
formal EDI Strategy setting out the Council's aims and ambitions for becoming a more 
diverse and inclusive organisation, the priorities for achieving this and how progress and 
success would be measured.  The scope of the strategy would encompass all protected 
characteristics as well as inclusion more generally 

The report noted that achievements to date included a steady increase in the ethnic diversity 
of staff and a more representative senior leadership team (RSM Group).  The report also 
set out a timetable for the development of the Strategy.  In order to fully develop the Council's 
ambition in a meaningful way to improve EDI, it would be necessary to involve as many 
people as possible across the organisation in the development of the EDI, including teams, 
active staff groups, ambassadors, trades unions etc in a Whole Council engagement 
exercise.  Plans were being put in place to engage with staff in teams that were historically 
less likely to resp
[...]
t 5.00 pm and closed at 5.52 pm). 

Page 14



Personnel Committee 
 
16 November 2023 

 
 

Title Gender and Ethnicity Pay Gap Reports for 2023 and Workforce 
Profile Report for 2022-23 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Kathryn Cook – Assistant Director for HR and Organisational 
Development 

Lead Councillor  Councillor Liz Terry 

Corporate priority Our Foundations 

Recommendations 

1. It is recommended that Personal Committee note: 
- The Gender Pay Gap Report 2023 in appendix 1. 
- The Ethnicity Pay Gap Report in appendix 2. 
- The Workforce Profile 2022-23 in appendix 3. 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. This report presents the Council’s Gender and Ethnicity Pay Gap reports for 2023. The 

mean gender pay gap is 0.82% and the median is 0.00%. This compares to last year’s 
figures of 0.13% (mean) and 3.06% (median). 

1.2. The mean ethnicity pay gap for 2023 is 2.46% mean and minus 0.40% median, 
compared to last year when they were 2.68% mean and minus 1.76% median.  

1.3. The report also presents the Workforce Profile for 2022/23 which provides a summary 
of equalities monitoring data and trends over time. It covers data on the protected 
characteristics of the current workforce and job applicants in 2022/23 and compares it to 
the previous three financial years where relevant. 

1.4. Taking positive action on workplace equality can have significant benefits for an 
organisation’s reputation, culture and people. The Ethnicity and Gender Pay Gap 
reports are a fundamental step on the Council’s journey to improving workplace 
equality. It helps to create a baseline to track current progress and drive continual 
improvement. 

 

2. Policy Context 
2.1. An employer must comply with the regulations for any year where they have a 

‘headcount’ of 250 or more employees on the ‘snapshot date’. For local authorities the 
snapshot date is 31 March each year. 

2.2. Organisations must publi
[...]
Asian or Asian British employees compared to White 
Employees in each pay band on 31 March 2023 

 

Figure 3b – Proportion of Black or Black British employees compared to White 
Employees in each pay band on 31 March 2023 

Page 34



 

Figure 3c – Proportion of employees from Mixed Ethnic Backgrounds 
compared to White Employees in each pay band on 31 March 2023 

 

Figure 3d – Proportion of employees from Other Ethnic Groups compared to 
White Employees in each pay band on 31 March 2023 

Page 35



 

 

4. Action plan to reduce the ethnicity pay gap 

4.1 Taking positive action on workplace equality can have significant benefits for an 

organisation’s reputation, culture and people. This Ethnicity Pay Gap report, along 

with our Gender Pay Gap and Workforce Profile reports as well as our new Inclusion 

and Diversity Strategy and plan are a fundamental step on the Council’s journey to 

improving workplace equality.  It helps to create a baseline to track current progress 

and drive continual improvement. 

4.2 There is a small proportion of employees (6.0%) who have either not been asked 

to provide their ethnicity or have chosen a ‘prefer not to say’ response.   Low 

ethnicity disclosure rates are a problem for many employers, but the information is 

vital to help address any ethnicity pay gaps accurately and for producing effective 

action plans. We will therefore seek to encourage all employees to disclose their 

ethnicity, explaining how we use this data as part of our broader work on disclosure 

in the Inclusion and Diversity strategy.  

4.3 We will continue to promote the benefits of working for the Council both internally 

and externally, such as flexible hours and hybrid working arrangements, and our 

commitment to inclusion and diversity. We will increase awareness about 

apprenticeship schemes to encourage more employees to enhance their skills and 

qualifications, giving them greater opportunities to progress their careers.  

Page 3
[...]
osoft Office applications, 
data protection, lone working and managing aggressive behaviour. 
 
4.7 Gender pay gap information 

The council has been required to publish and report specific figures about its gender pay gap 
since 2017. Using the required snapshot date of 31 March 2023 for public sector 
organisations, the council was pleased to report a median gender pay gap of 0.0%. This 
showed the council was performing positively against the national average of 14.9% (in 
favour of men). 
 
The council will be publishing it’s 2023 gender pay gap report on it’s website, and on the 
government reporting website, by 30 March 2024.  
 
 
4.8 Ethnicity pay gap information 

Large organisations are not yet legally required to publish their ethnicity pay gap, but the 
Council has chosen to voluntarily publish its data for the fourth year. 
 
Based on data at the snapshot date of 31 March 2023, the mean pay gap for Black, Asian 
and Minority Ethnic employees is 2.46%. There is a negative median pay gap of 0.40%, 
meaning that the median pay of white employees is 0.40% less than for Black, Asian and 
Minority Ethnic employees.   
 
The council will be publishing it’s 2023 ethnicity pay gap report on it’s website by 30 march 
2024. 

Page 58



Personnel Committee 
 
16 November 2023 

 
 
Title RBC Inclusion and Diversity Strategy and Plan 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Kathryn Cook, Assistant Director HR&OD 

Lead Councillor  Councillor Terry 

Corporate priority Our Foundations 

Recommendations 1. That the proposed Inclusion and Diversity Strategy and Plan, 
attached at Appendix A, are agreed. 

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1 Reading Borough Council (RBC) is actively working to develop its approach to inclusion 
and diversity and become a more inclusive employer.  The Council has been working on its 
inclusion agenda for several years seeking advice and insight from its own workforce and from 
external specialists, working to understand where we need to improve and what our priorities 
should be.  It is accepted that to make further progress we need to be clear about our ambition 
and how we will deliver it. The draft Inclusion and Diversity (I&D) Strategy at Appendix A sets 
that out.  
 
1.2 Reading is a diverse and vibrant place with pockets of affluence and deprivation.  We know 
that most of the people who work for us are local.  More than half of our workforce (54%) live in 
the borough and a further 27% are from nearby RG postcodes (81% total).  
 
1.3 We want Reading Borough Council to have a workforce that reflects and understands the 
communities it serves and to be seen as an employer of choice within our communities; one 
that values inclusion and diversity, and the different perspectives they bring. This paper sets 
out our proposals to achieve this within our workforce.  
 
1.4 Language is important and never more so than in relation to inclusion and diversity where 
the use of divisive or sloppy language can have significant, sometimes unknown and unseen 
(except to the individual) ramifications. 
 
1.5 A few key terms used in this paper are defined below: 
 

• Inclusion:  the extent we feel valued, included, and able to succeed. Inclusion is what 
we do as employers and colleagues.  

 
• Diversity:  a measure of the mix, differences, and variety in people or ideas. We aspire 

to reflect our community. Diversity is who we are.  
 

• Intersectionality: It is important to understand the ‘intersectionality’ or interconnected 
nature of social categorisations such as race, class and gender in creating overlapping 
and interdependent systems of discrimination or disadvantage. Intersectionality is the 
acknowledgement that everyone has their own unique experiences of discrimination, 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



and we must consider everything and anything that can marginalise people – gender, 
race, class, sexual orientation, physical ability, etc.  

 
1.6 Throughout this Strategy we refer to Inclusion and Diversity. This is deliberate and reflects 
the strong feedback received from staff, leaders and managers as well as reflecting best 
practice.  Our external specialists, Inclusive Employers, advised that achieving full inclusion is 
the important first goal, as when inclusion is delivered, diversity and equality will naturally 
follow.   
 
1.7 This Strategy focuses on the inclusion and diversity of both our current and future 
workforce. However, it is clear that some groups’ experience of discrimination demands 
additional focus.  We have framed our work on racism through the lens of the Chartered 
Institute for Personnel and Development (CIPD)s definition: 
 
'Whilst workplace inclusion is essential, racism needs to be expressly addressed, given the 
long-standing lack of progress on race equality in our society and workplaces. It needs to be 
named and consciously addressed alongside, and separate to, an overarching commitment to 
inclusion." 
 
Hence, the Action Plan ensures early work is undertaken on embedding our anti racism 
ambition as well as our approach to the recruitment, support and development of disabled staff.  
Further work will then focus on the other protected characteristics (see definition in Policy 
context section below).  

Appendices 

Appendix A: 
 
Draft Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Plan 
 
Appendix B:  
 
Comparison of our current workforce against the most recent census (2021), 
including information about ‘prefer not to say’ /’do not want to declare’ statistics.  
 
Appendix C: 
 
Outcomes from the Big Conversation on EDI 
 

2. Policy Context 

2.1 The Equality Act 2010 is the foundational legal framework to protect individuals’ rights and 
advance equality of opportunity for all. This Act provides the primary legislative basis under 
which our Strategy operates. The Equalities Act 2010 outlines key legal responsibilities for 
employers including ensuring they do not unfairly discriminate in any aspect of work, do all they 
reasonably can to protect people from discrimination, and to look after the wellbeing of 
employees.  The Act introduced the term “protected characteristics” to refer to groups that are 
protected under the Act. Protected characteristics are legally defined as:  
 

Age  Race  Sex  
Sexual orientation  Marriage/civil partnership  Disability  

Gender reassignment  Religion or belief  Maternity and paternity  
 

2.2 In addition to the duties required by legislation, Council agreed on 17th October 2023 that 
RBC should include Care Experience as a Protected Characteristic in its strategies and plans.  
 

Page 60

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents


2.3 The Public Sector Equality Duty (created under the Equality Act 2010) came into force on 5 
April 2011 and requires public bodies and others carrying out public functions to have due 
regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, to advance equality of opportunities and foster 
good relations between different communities.  
 
2.4 All our HR policies and processes are regularly reviewed with the above obligations in 
mind.  There are several proposals in the draft Strategy and Action Plan that if it is agreed will 
need to be reflected in our HR Policies going forward.  
 
2.5 However, it is important to note that the draft Strategy goes beyond ‘just’ our legal 
obligations.  It aims to ensure that we go beyond policies and into something enshrined in how 
we do business and how we work with each other.    
 

3. The Proposal 
3.1 Work on the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) agenda has been underway since late 

2020 following the motion passed at October’s Council on Tackling Employment 
Inequality.  This work was enhanced following the report by the consultants Business in 
the Community who were commissioned to review the Council’s approach to EDI.   

 
Tangible progress has been made particularly in terms of the equali
[...]
vesting in this agenda and providing leadership focus and drive to it, the fundamental 
requirement is for everyone who works for RBC to understand what the Strategy aims to achieve 
and their role in delivering it.   
 

4. Current Diversity Position: 
 
4.1 Whilst the focus of the draft Strategy goes beyond just focusing on protected 
characteristics, officers will continue to track data about our workforce in relation to protected 
characteristics as this provides not only a useful snapshot of how effective our approach is, but 
also allows comparisons to be made to the census for the Borough as a whole.  
 
Currently:  
 

• 61% of our workforce is female, compared to the borough’s population of 50%  
• 17.7% identify as Black, Asian or Minority Ethnic, compared to 32.9% of the 

borough’s population - (Black, Asian or other Minority Ethnic is used here as it 
reflects the data set, we will avoid terms such as minority ethic that categorise 
people into large groupings that do not reflect their heritage),   

• 4% of our workforce say they have a disability, compared to 14% of the borough’s 
population  

• 4.6% of the workforce identifies as non-heterosexual compared to 5% in the census  
 
4.2 The Council has an enduring issue with under declaration of protected characteristics by 
staff.  For some protected characteristics the ‘prefer not to say’ / ’do not want to declare’ 
categories can be as high as 34%.  
 
4.3 Appendix B sets out a comparison of our current workforce against the most recent census 
(2021), including information about ‘prefer not to say’ / ’do not want to declare’ statistics.  

 
5. The Big Conversation – Staff Engagement 

 
5.1 During June and July 2023, management engaged in a “Big Conversation” on EDI with staff.  
This included engaging with all staff through focus groups, Team Talk, team conversations, staff 
forums and individual comments. A separate workshop was held with trade union colleagues. 
Involvement in the Big Conversati
[...]
nnel Committee 
 
16 November 2023 

 
 
Title RBC Staff Survey and Action Plan 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Kathryn Cook, Assistant Director HR&OD 

Lead Councillor  Councillor Liz Terry 

Corporate priority Our Foundations 

Recommendations 1. Personnel Committee notes the staff survey outcomes and the 
action plan. 

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. RBC regularly runs a staff survey to understand the views of staff about working for the 

Council. The latest staff survey was run in June and July 2023. Following analysis of the 
results, a corporate action plan has been created. Personnel Committee is asked to 
note the outcomes of the survey and the actions proposed.  

2. Policy Context 
2.1. It is important to have an engaged workforce and one of the ways in which we identify 

issues is through the regular use of staff surveys. These surveys are generally carried 
out once a year. The results are analysed corporately and each DMT also considers the 
results for their area, identifying any additional actions they feel need to be taken.  

3. The Proposal  
3.1  The staff survey was open for 4 weeks from 19 June to 14 July 2023. It consisted of 58 

questions, plus optional questions about the respondent (e.g. directorate, ethnicity, age 
range etc). The questions asked included new ones relating to equality, diversity, and 
inclusion.  
 

3.2  There were 744 responses which represents 44% of the Council’s workforce. This is a 
decrease from previous surveys in 2022, 2021 and 2019 where the response rates were 
49%, 58% and 51% respectively. The results are nevertheless statistically valid.  

3.3 Headline results for the staff survey were presented to Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) in August and published to all staff shortly afterwards. Appendix 1 details the 
trend in responses by question compared to last year. 

KEY FINDINGS 
 
 3.4 Positives to maintain/build on: 
 

• Nearly a
[...]
 cases. Tribunals will also be able to 
adjust any awards made in relevant cases by up to 25% for unreasonable failure 
to comply with any provision of the Code (by an employer or an employee).  

3. Policies Covered Under This Review  

3.1 All employment policies have now been reviewed by the HR and Organisational 
Development team and presented for approval to Personnel Committee, following 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



consultation and negotiation with the Joint Trade Unions. The policies included in 
this report are: 

 
• Additional Payment Policy 
• Breast Feeding Policy 
• Family Leave Policy 

 
3.2 Principles used for conducting this review 
 
3.2.1 The policies have been written with the following principles in mind: 
 

1. They must reflect current employment law and the ACAS Codes of Practice 
and/or guidance where relevant. 

2. They must be easy to understand and written in plain English 
3. They should be concise.  Any information which is not germane to the 

operation of the policy has been removed.  For example, management 
guidance notes are not included in the policies, but available separately.  

4. There should be a consistency of approach across related policies (e.g. 
same period of notice given to employees to attend formal meetings where 
relevant) 

5. They should use gender neutral language 
 
3.2.2 All the Council’s employment policies are reviewed every two years or sooner if 

legislation requires it. 
 
3.3 KEY ISSUES AND CHANGES PROPOSED  

 
3.3.1 The table below sets out in summary terms for each of the new and revised 

policies the issues which have been addressed together with additional key 
changes agreed with the Joint Trade Unions.  Once the policy review is complete, 
hyperlinks will be added to the policies where they are cross-referenced with other 
policies. 

 
Issues to be addressed 
 
Additional Payment Policy (A) 
This policy sets out the circumstances under which staff may receive additional 
payments for work they 

Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Terry (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Brock (Vice-Chair) and Ennis 

 
Apologies: Councillors Mitchell and Mpofu-Coles 

 
 
 
5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
6. MINUTES OF APPOINTMENT COMMITTEES  
 

The Minutes of Personnel Appointment Committees held on 17 November 2022, 26 
January, 23 July and 25 July 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
7. PROCEEDINGS OF LOCAL JOINT FORUM  
 

The Chief Executive submitted the proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting held on 
10 October 2023. 
 
8. GENDER AND ETHNICITY PAY GAP REPORTS FOR 2023 AND WORKFORCE PROFILE 

REPORT FOR 2022-23  
 

The Committee considered a report that presented the Council’s Gender and Ethnicity 
Pay Gap Reports for 2023 and the Workforce Profile Report for 2022/23.  A copy of the 
Gender Pay Gap Report 2023 was attached to the report at Appendix 1, a copy of the 
Ethnicity Pay Gap Report was attached at Appendix 2 and a copy of the Workforce Profile 
was attached to the report at Appendix 3. 

The report explained that the mean gender pay gap was 0.82% and the median was 
0.00%, compared to the previous year’s figures of 0.13% (mean) and 3.06% (median).  The 
mean ethnicity pay gap for 2023 was 2.46% mean and minus 0.40% median, compared to 
the previous year when they had been 2.68% mean and minus 1.76% median.   

The Workforce Profile Report for 2022/23 provided a summary of equalities monitoring 
data and trends over time.  It covered data on the protected characteristics of the 
current workforce and job applicants in 2022/23 and compared it to the previous three 
years, where relevant. 

The report explained that taking positive action on workplace equality could have 
significant benefits for an organisation’s reputation, culture and people.  The Ethnicity 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

and Gender Pay Gap reports were a fundamental step in the Council’s journey to 
improving workplace equality and it helped to create a baseline to track current progress 
and drive continued improvement. 

Resolved:     That the Gender Pay Gap Report 2023, the Ethnicity Pay Gap Report 
2023 and the Workforce Profile 2022-23, as attached to the report at 
appendices 1, 2 and 3, be noted 

 
9. RBC INCLUSION AND DIVERSITY STRATEGY AND PLAN  
 

The Committee considered a report that presented the draft Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategy and Plan.  A copy of the draft Strategy and Plan was attached to the report at 
Appendix A, a comparison of the current workforce against the most recent census 
(2021), including information about ‘prefer not to say’/’do not want to declare’ statistics 
was attached at Appendix B and the outcomes from the Big Conversation on Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion was attached to the report at Appendix C. 

The report explained that the Council was actively working to develop its approach to 
inclusion and diversity and to become a more inclusive employer.  The Council had been 
working on its inclusion agenda for several years and had sought advice and insight from 
its own workforce and from external specialists, working to understand where it needed 
to improve and what its priorities should be.  Reading was a diverse and vibrant place 
with pockets of affluence and deprivation and most of the people who worked for the 
Council were local.  More than half the workforce (54%) lived in the Borough and a 
further 27% were from nearby RG postcodes, a total of 81%.  The aim would be to have a 
workforce that reflected and understood the communities it served and to be seen as an 
employer of choice within the communities, one that valued inclusion and diversity, and 
the different perspectives they brought.   

Throughout the Strategy reference was made to Inclusion and Diversity.  This was 
deliberate and reflected the strong feedback that had been received from staff, leaders 
and managers, as well as reflecting best practice.  The Council’s external specialists, 
Inclusive Employers, had advised that achieving full inclusion was the important first 
goal, as when inclusion was delivered, diversity and equality would naturally follow.  The 
Strategy focused on the inclusion and diversity of both the current and future workforce.  
However, it was clear that some groups experience of discrimination demanded 
additional focus.  Work on racism had been framed through the lens of the Chartered 
Institute for Personnel and Development’s definition, as follows: 

“Whilst workplace inclusion was essential, racism needed to be expressly addressed, 
given the long standing lack of progress on race equality in society and workplaces.  It 
needed to be named and consciously addressed alongside, and separate to, an 
overarching commitment to inclusion.” 

The Action Plan therefore ensured work would be carried out early on embedding the 
Council’s ambition as well as the approach to the recruitment, support and development 
of disabled staff.  Further work would then focus on the other protected characteristics. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

The report explained that work on the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) agenda had 
been underway since late 2020 following a motion that had been passed by Council on 20 
October 2020 (Minute 7 refers) on Tackling Employment Inequality.  This work had been 
enhanced following a report by the consultants Business in the Community who had been 
commissioned to review the Council’s approach to EDI.  Tangible progress had been made 
particularly in terms of the equality and diversity agenda and this was set out in the 
report.  

The draft Strategy outlined the plans over the next three years to develop the inclusion 
and diversity work which would enable the Council to progress towards being a fully 
inclusive organisation and it was of key importance that everyone recognised that 
inclusion and diversity was everyone’s responsibility.  The fundamental requirement was 
for everyone who worked for the Council to understand what the Strategy aimed to 
achieve and their role in delivering it. 

The report detailed the current diversity position and summarised feedback from The Big 
Conversation, an engagement event that had taken place with staff during June and July 
2023. 

The report explained that the work to understand the views and opinions of the 
workforce, the demographic analysis and the actions suggested by the Inclusion Maturity 
model had been crafted into both an Action Plan and an Ambition Statement for Inclusion 
and Diversity that set out the Council’s ambition as follows: 

“An inclusive culture where we can all do our best work and can thrive” 

Finally, the report set out what would be done to achieve this ambition. 

The Committee discussed the report and thanked officers in HR for their work on the 
Strategy, Action Plan and The Big Conversation and Councillor Terry for driving the work 
forward.  The Committee also asked that they received a report annually on the progress 
of the Strategy and Action Plan. 

Resolved: 

(1)       That the proposed Inclusion and Diversity Strategy and Plan, attached to 
the report at Appendix A, be agreed; 

(2)       That a report be submitted to the Committee annually on the progress 
of the Diversity Strategy and Action Plan. 

 
10. RBC STAFF SURVEY AND ACTION PLAN  
 

The Committee considered a report presenting the outcomes of the latest staff survey 
that had been carried out in June and July 2023 and the actions proposed.  A table 
setting out the headlines from the 2023 staff survey was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

The report explained that the staff survey had been open for four weeks from 19 June to 
14 July 2023.  It had consisted of 58 questions, plus optional questions about the 
respondent, for example directorate, ethnicity, age range etc.  The questions that had 
been asked had included new ones that related to equality, diversity and inclusion.  
There had been 744 responses which had represented 44% of the Council’s workforce.  
This was a decrease from previous surveys in 2022, 2021 and 2019 where the response 
rates had been 49%, 58% and 51% respectively.  The results were nevertheless statistically 
valid. 

The report detailed positives to maintain/build on, areas for improvement from the 
comments made, cohort analysis and tables setting out actions and the next steps. 

With regard to the cohort analysis, further analysis had been carried out into how 
different groups had responded and had included looking at protected characteristics, 
location and ‘group’, for example senior managers.  The report summarised feedback in 
terms of enjoyment of roles, pay, workload, bullying and harassment and opportunities to 
progress. 

Resolved:     That the staff survey outcomes and action plan be noted. 
 
11. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES  
 

The Committee considered a report presenting two Employment Policies which had been 
reviewed jointly and agreed with the Joint Trade Unions.  The following documents were 
attached to the report: 

Appendix A Breast Feeding Policy 
Appendix B Additional Payments Policy 
Appendix C Family Leave Policy 

The report explained that the Breast Feeding Policy was new and the Additional 
Payments Policy and Family Leave Policy had been updated to ensure the content was 
easily understood and the language was gender neutral. 

The report included a table that set out in summary terms for each of the new and 
revised policies the issues which had been addressed together with additional key 
changes that had been agreed with the Joint Trade Unions.  Once the policy review was 
complete, hyperlinks would be added to the policies where they cross-referenced to 
other policies. 

Resolved:     That the following revised HR policies, as set out in in Appendices A, B 
and C, attached to the report, be approved: 

         Breast Feeding Policy; 
         Additional Payments Policy; 
         Family Leave Policy. 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

 

Resolved:  

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following item, as it was likely that there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. 

 
13. REDUNDANCY AND SPECIAL SEVERANCE PAYMENT COSTS - 1 OCTOBER 2022 TO 

31 OCTOBER 2023  
 

The Committee received a report that provided a monitoring statement of all termination 
costs that had been incurred due to employees leaving the Council on redundancy 
grounds between 1 October 2022 and 31 October 2023.  It also included a summary of 
Special Severance Payments that had been made within the same period.  The report did 
not include termination costs for schools based staff and there had been no early 
retirements on the grounds of efficiency and no redundances during this period. 

Resolved      That it be noted that the total Special Severance Payments that had been 
incurred between 1 October 2022 and 31 October 2023 was £19,255. 

(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2). 
 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 7.21 pm) 
 
 


